Application  DM/2024/00355

Number:

Proposal: The creation of a Travellers’ site incorporating four bespoke family related
pitches with one static and touring caravan and day/utility room per pitch,
emergency flood access, installation of private treatment plant and ecological
enhancements (partially retrospective)

Address: New Stables, land opposite Llancayo House, Abergavenny Road, Llancayo, Usk

Applicant: Ms, Mr Sharmane, Mike Jones, Purcell & Family

Plans: Site Plan 02 - D, Photography 03 - C, Photography 04 - C, Photography 05 - C,

Photography 06 - C, Site Plan 07 - H, All Proposed Plans 08 - C, All Proposed
Plans 09 - C, All Proposed Plans 10 - C, All Proposed Plans 15 - D, Location
Plan 00 - D, Location Plan 01 — D, ‘Method Statement for Decommissioning of
Septic Tank Llancayo Traveller Site’ dated 14/5/24. 2400166-NNAMS REV 1.4 -
NUTRIENT ASSESSMENT, Percolation test results 22 TESTS 28/7/25, 21 —
Percolation test locations A3 — AVH1116.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

Case Officer: Ms Kate Bingham
Date Valid: 14.03.2024

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This application was approved by Planning Committee on 9" July 2024 subject to an
acceptable Habitats Regulations Assessment in relation to potential impacts on the River Usk
Special Area of Conservation (SAC). The development construction and the future operation of the
site as a residential housing development in proximity to a tributary of the River Usk, has the
potential to cause a detrimental impact on the River Usk SAC. Fish features within the River Usk
SAC include twaite and allis shad. Potential impacts in this case would be a change in water
chemistry (including pollution, nutrient enrichment and pH changes) as a result of foul drainage.

2.0 HABITATS REGULATIONS ASSESSMENT

2.1 A Habitats Regulations Assessment (Version 3) was prepared by Monmouthshire County
Council on 12" June 2025. This considered that mitigating measures are needed to safeguard
interest features of the SAC, in light of the recent CJEU ruling (People Over Wind and Sweetman v
Coillte Teoranta (C-323/17)), Monmouthshire County Council are required to carry these hazards
through to Appropriate Assessment the conclusions of which are reported below.

2.2 In compliance with Version 3.1 of the NRW phosphate guidance, the applicant has confirmed
how foul wastewater will be managed:

A biological PTP has been proposed, the applicant has provided that this will be a GRAF
One2Clean model. The PIA test performance certification for this system, submitted in Appendix F
of the Nutrient Neutrality Assessment and Mitigation Strategy, provides that the treatment
efficiency is 80.2% and the level of P in the effluent is 1.6mg/l. Phosphorous will be further
removed via the use of a filter comprising a limestone bed which, Section 3.3 of the Nutrient
Neutrality Assessment and Mitigation Strategy states, has an 87% phosphorous removal rate.

2.3 Itis then proposed that the wastewater will discharge into a drainage field. The drainage field
has been calculated to be at least 250m2, based on the volume of wastewater proposed to be
discharged. Percolation testing has been undertaken with the locations provided on a submitted



drawing titled ‘Existing Site Plan showing Percolation Test Hole Locations.’ It was stated within the
NRW consultation response dated 08 April 2025 that the percolation tests were undertaken
outside of the area of drainage field as shown on other plans. Consequently updated percolation
testing has been undertaken with the locations detailed on the drawing ‘Existing Site Plan Showing
New Percolation Test Hole Locations - Tests Carried Out 28.04.2025." Clear scale plans showing
the locations of the PTP, limestone filter and drainage field have been submitted to inform the
application, titled ‘Proposed Site Plan.’

2.4 The applicant has submitted calculations using the Carmarthenshire County Council Nutrient
Calculator to demonstrate that there will be no increase in phosphorus loading as a result of the
proposals. The NRW consultation response, dated 08 May 2024, determined it to be a reasonable
substitute for the absence of a River Usk specific calculator.

2.5 The NRW consultation response, provided on 16th August 2024, noted that “the drainage field
has been sized to accommodate wastewater from a maximum of 18 residents while the Nutrient
Neutrality assessment is based on an average occupancy of 2.2 residents for each pitch.”

The calculations, produced in full in Appendix C of the Nutrient Neutrality Assessment and
Mitigation Strategy V1.4, have been amended to reflect an occupancy rate of four persons per
dwelling which is deemed a more realistic occupancy rate for the dwellings than the 2.2 previously
used in version 1.3 of the Nutrient Neutrality Assessment. The calculations show a total annual
phosphate load of -0.04kg.

2.6 The proposed drainage capacity is considered to be appropriate for the proposed four pitches
and is designed for 16-18 people. There is no guidance available on data on average occupancy
of people per pitch on Gypsy and Traveller sites in Wales, however from some research South
Cambridgeshire suggests average occupancy per caravan is 2.39 people per caravan in their
area. Furthermore, correspondence with the applicant has confirmed that occupancy for the
personal family site will be set at a maximum of twelve people and the Local Planning Authority
consider the private drainage system being designed for 16-18 persons is reasonable and well
within the tolerances of the drainage system proposed.

2.7 Given that these are long term family homes where the number of occupants and the
demographic mix will go up and down, it is a reasonable assumption that a system designed for
16-18 people across the site will be fully adequate.

2.8 In light of the above, the Appropriate Assessment concludes that the capabilities of the
biological PTSP and the limestone bed filter mean that Phosphorous levels are such that, subject
to the imposition and incorporation of the additional mitigation measures detailed, that the project
will not adversely affect the integrity of the River Usk SAC.

NRW have advised that they agree with the conclusions of the Appropriate Assessment (see
comments below).

3.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES

NRW 9/7/25 - subject to the mitigation measures, we are satisfied your authority can conclude no
adverse effect on the site integrity.

Our comments should be taken as NRW's formal representations to your Appropriate
Assessment (AA) under Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017, as amended.

We note that the description of the proposed development on the first page of the HRA
Record refers to six bespoke family pitches, kennels and stables. We understand the
proposal to be for four bespoke family pitches with the kennels and stables no longer being
part of the proposed development.

The proposal includes the removal of the existing septic tank and discharge foul drainage
to a GRAF One2Clean biological package treatment plant (PTP), which will in turn



discharge to a phosphate filter and finally to a drainage field located at the south of the
site.

The proposed location of the drainage field is within 20m of a watercourse, in which case it
is reasonable to assume that there may be a pathway for phosphorus to enter the water
environment. In addition the River Usk SAC is 450m from the site. This means that a
nutrient balance calculation is necessary to assess phosphorus impacts.

With regards to the “Existing Site Plan Showing New Percolation Test Hole Locations -
Tests Carried Out 28.04.2025” we are satisfied that the porosity test results have been
taken within the proposed area of the soakaway and are within the required VP range i.e.
the ground is suitable for a soakaway.

The Nutrient Neutrality Assessment and Mitigation Strategy, Document Ref: 2400166-
NNAMS V1.4, dated 12 November 2024 submitted in support of the application, is based
on an average occupancy of 4 residents for each pitch. The HRA Record notes the lack of
guidance on average occupancy of people per pitch on Gypsy and Traveller sites. The
rationale applied on this aspect of your assessment seems reasonable. As you are aware,
it is for you as the Competent Authority to determine whether this is an appropriate figure.
Based on the fact that you are satisfied with this occupancy rate, we advise the
conclusions of the Nutrient Neutrality Assessment are acceptable.

Based on a maximum occupancy of 12, the predicted daily flows will be < 2m3 per day.
Therefore, the applicant/occupier will need to register the PTP with NRW for an exemption.
As our Advice states, the system will also need to be well maintained to operate in
accordance with the proposed design and effluent standards.

We note section 5.4 of the AA concludes that subject to the imposition and incorporation of
the additional mitigation measures detailed, that the project will not adversely affect the
integrity of the River Usk SAC.” Therefore, subject to the mitigation measures, we are
satisfied your authority can conclude no adverse effect on the site integrity.

NRW 15/7/25 - Clarification on occupancy:

Further to our letter of 9 July 2025, reference CAS-282607-Y4B8, we write to provide
clarification to the comments relating to the maximum occupancy on the site (see page 2,
paragraph starting with ‘Based on a maximum occupancy of 12’). These comments relate
to the Environmental Permitting Regulations (EPR) and are for the attention of the
applicant.

At this location, a daily flow of less than 2m3 (which relates to approximately 12 people)
does not require a permit to discharge, but the applicant/occupier will need to register the
discharge as exempt with NRW. Flows greater than 2m3 require an environmental permit
under the EPR. It is the responsibility of the occupant to ensure compliance if flows exceed
this threshold. As you are aware, this is independent of the planning regime.

For avoidance of doubt, we are not advising you that 12 is the maximum number of
residents that can be permitted on the site. As set out in our letter of 9 July 2025, we are
satisfied with the proposed drainage system, mitigation measures and the conclusions of
the Nutrient Neutrality Assessment. Therefore, we reaffirm we are satisfied with your
conclusion of no adverse effect on site integrity.

MCC Building Regulations - The percolation data is satisfactory, no further comment.

MCC Environmental Health - Having reviewed this application, | am not in a position to
substantiate a level of impact on which | would base an objection to this application.

Should planning permission be granted, the applicant will be required to obtain a site licence under
the Mobile Home (Wales) Act 2013. Licence applications are submitted to Monmouthshire County



Council’s Environmental Health department and can be contacted by email at
EnvironmentalHealth@monmouthshire.gov.uk or by telephone on 01873 735420.

Please note that, if a site licence is issued, the site will be subject to specific conditions designed
to safeguard public health and safety. These may include, but are not limited to, restrictions on the
number caravans permitted, site layout requirements, fire safety provisions, and the maintenance
of sanitary and other essential facilities.

4.0 CONCLUSION

The Appropriate Assessment concludes that the capabilities of the biological PTSP and the
limestone bed filter mean that Phosphorous levels are such that, subject to the imposition and
incorporation of the additional mitigation measures detailed, that the project will not adversely
affect the integrity of the River Usk SAC. NRW have advised that they are satisfied with this
conclusion of no adverse effect on site integrity. As such it is considered that the application can
now be approved.

In addition, there are no objections from any other technical consultees.

The previous report to Committee held on 9" July 2024 is reproduced below.
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Proposal: The creation of a Travellers’ site incorporating four bespoke family related
pitches with one static and touring caravan and day/utility room per pitch,
emergency flood access, installation of private treatment plant and ecological
enhancements (partially retrospective)
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Septic Tank Llancayo Traveller Site’ dated 14/5/24.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve (Subject to Appropriate Assessment under the Habitats
Regulations being agreed with NRW)

Case Officer: Ms Kate Bingham
Date Valid: 14.03.2024

This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the number of objections
received

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Site Description/Background

1.1.1 This application site relates to an area of 0.44 ha adjacent to the settlement of Llancayo near
Usk. The site is triangular in shape and located to the west of the B4598 and to the east of an
unclassified road. To the north is agricultural land. The whole site is surrounded by peripheral
trees and mature hedging with a public footpath, Nos 360/60/1, extending in an east-west direction
along the northern boundary with a gated access point onto the unnamed minor road.


mailto:EnvironmentalHealth@monmouthshire.gov.uk

1.1.2 Since March 2016 a family who are from the Gypsy and Traveller community have occupied
the site as their home. A retrospective planning application (DC/2016/00297) was submitted to
Monmouthshire County Council on 17th March 2016. The application sought planning permission
for a four-pitch Gypsy site for one family - comprising four pitches with space for a mobile home,
touring caravan, utility/amenity building and parking space. This planning application was
subsequently refused on 12th December 2016 for the four following reasons:

1 The application site is on greenfield agricultural land in the open countryside outside any
development boundary. The applicants have failed to supply sufficient evidence to demonstrate
why their particular personal circumstances are so significant as to outweigh the policies in the
adopted Local Development Plan which presume against new residential development in the open
countryside. Insufficient evidence has been supplied to explain why the applicants have to live in
this particular location at this time.

2 Part of the site including the access and the adjacent access roads lie within Zone C2 flood risk
as defined by the Development Advice Map (DAM) referred to in Technical Advice Note 15. No
Flood Consequences Assessment has been submitted so it has not been demonstrated that the
site, particularly the access, can be protected by approved engineering works or other flood
protection measures. If the access were to flood rapidly the occupants of the site could be trapped
on a flooded site with no safe means of escape. No evidence has been put forward to explore how
this development would impact on local flooding, it may exacerbate the situation as a result of
increased areas of hardstanding, and no protection or mitigation measures have been put forward
as part of this application. Moreover, no information has been provided regarding the potential for
flooding to cause a pollution incident relating to the cesspit. The proposal to site highly venerable
development within a C2 flood zone is contrary to the advice contained in TAN15, Planning Policy
Wales and also contrary to polices S12, SD3 and H8 e) of the LDP. There is no justification for
allowing residential development in this location within the flood zone.

3 The proposed development is not be [sic] satisfactorily assimilated into the landscape, being
prominent from several public vantage points including the two adjacent public highways and a
public footpath. Even with substantial landscaping within the site, the mobile homes, amenity
blocks and other domestic paraphernalia will be visually prominent. The proposal represents new
residential development that is not well related to the rural character of the area. The proposal is
clearly contrary to Policy LC1 of the LDP.

4 The current vehicular access into the site is sub-standard and not in accordance with current
design standards. The proposed use of this access without improvements to visibility and ease of
access splays will be detrimental to highway safety.

1.1.3 Following the refusal of planning consent the Council served an enforcement notice in
respect of the unauthorised development on 19th December 2017. The requirements of the notice
were:

(i) Remove all unauthorised caravans / mobile homes from the land.

(i) Remove all associated vehicles, gas containers and other extraneous materials from this site.
(iif) Remove the hardstanding completely from the land.

(iv) Cease the use of the land as a caravan site.

The period for compliance with the requirements was two calendar months from the date that the
Notice took effect.

1.1.4 The family lodged an appeal to Planning Inspectorate for Wales against the refusal of
planning permission and the enforcement notice. The appeal was subsequently dismissed on 6th
December 2017 primarily for concerns relating to drainage and flooding. This decision is attached
as Appendix A for information. The enforcement notice was therefore upheld with some variations
to the wording.

1.1.5 This enforcement notice needed to be complied with within 12 months of the appeal
decision, i.e. 6th December 2018. However, the family decided to appeal the decision of the



Planning Inspectorate to the High Court and thus no further enforcement action was able to take
place whilst the legal challenge was being concluded. The High Court upheld the Planning
Inspector's decision in 2017. A further appeal against that decision was lodged to the Court of
Appeal but was rejected in October 2019.

1.1.6 The development at the site is unauthorised and the enforcement notice has not been
complied with. The Council is now in a position where it can (if appropriate) take further action but
needs to give careful consideration as to how to proceed with the site whilst ensuring that the
welfare of the family occupying the site is accommodated. The Housing (Wales) Act 2014
legislation places a statutory duty on local authorities in respect of homeless, including Gypsy &
Traveller households or others threatened with homelessness. As a competent authority
Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) needs to ensure that it safeguards the housing
requirements of the family occupying the site. The Council therefore has a duty of care regarding
homelessness and evicting the family from the site would result in the family not having a home.

1.2 Value Added

e The number of plots have been reduced from six to four to allow more space for drainage
on the site.

e Three timber buildings to house five stables and three dog kennels have been removed
from the proposals.

1.3 Proposal Description

1.3.1 The applicant intends to continue using the site as a permanent family pitch to accommodate
four immediate family members and therefore the local planning authority has been asked to
consider the newly submitted planning application and assess whether the proposals and any
proposed mitigation to overcome the previous concerns with the development are acceptable.

1.3.2 The application seeks to rationalise the current layout to accommodate four individual
pitches located along the eastern part of the site adjacent to the hedgerow along the perimeter
next to the unclassified road. Each pitch would contain a residential mobile chalet/lodge, compliant
with the definition in the various Caravan Sites Acts, space for a touring caravan, utility/dayroom
and a parking area.

1.3.3 The day/utility rooms would have a gross floor area of 35m2, be 2.4m high to the eaves and
3.8m to the ridge. External building materials would be a combination of rendered walls painted
white, or brick or timber cladding boards with a horizontal finish. The roof would be finished in
blue/black man-made slateftiles, and all windows and doors and water goods would be uPVC.
These would also include a bird and bat box installed on one of the gable walls and external low
intensity wall mounted down lights provided on each front elevation.

1.3.4 As there is no public sewer available within 33m of the site it is proposed to replace an
existing (unauthorised) septic tank with a new British Standard biological Package Treatment Plant
with sufficient capacity to service four residential units discharging the purified water to ground via
a drainage field. All surface water would be disposed via soakaways.

1.3.5 It is proposed to supplement the existing tree and shrub planting already undertaken with
additional planting as part of the required Green Infrastructure Statement / Scheme. All the
established peripheral trees and hedges will be retained and supplemented except where part of
the hedgerow is required to be removed to accommodate the emergency access track on the
eastern boundary.

1.3.6 As recommended in the Flood Consequences Report (Appendix B) an ingress and egress
track will be provided to the south of proposed unit 4 to give emergency access onto and from the
unclassified road adjacent to the eastern boundary. This access would be 4m wide and gated. The
loss of the small section of hedgerow will be compensated for elsewhere around the periphery of
the site.



1.3.7 The existing main access apron would be improved with a hard surface for a distance of 5m
from the carriageway edge and any access gates would be set back 10m.

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (if any)

Reference Description Decision Decision Date
Number
DC/2016/00297 The proposal is for a 4 plot gypsy site  Refused 12.12.2016

for one family - comprising 4 plots (Appeal

with space for mobile home, touring Dismissed)
caravan, utility/amenity building and
parking space.

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES
Strategic Policies

S1 LDP The Spatial Distribution of New Housing Provision

S12 LDP Efficient Resource Use and Flood Risk

S13 LDP Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment
S16 LDP Transport

S17 LDP Place Making and Design

Development Management Policies

H8 LDP Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Sites
DESL1 LDP General Design Considerations

EP1 LDP Amenity and Environmental Protection

EP5 LDP Foul Sewage Disposal

LC1 LDP New Built Development in the Open Countryside

LC5 LDP Protection and Enhancement of Landscape Character
GI1 LDP Green Infrastructure

NE1 LDP Nature Conservation and Development

MV1 LDP Proposed Developments and Highway Considerations

4.0 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY
Future Wales - the national plan 2040

Future Wales is the national development framework, setting the direction for development in
Wales to 2040. It is a development plan with a strategy for addressing key national priorities
through the planning system, including sustaining and developing a vibrant economy, achieving
decarbonisation and climate-resilience, developing strong ecosystems and improving the health
and well-being of our communities. Future Wales - the national plan 2040 is the national
development framework and it is the highest tier plan , setting the direction for development in
Wales to 2040. It is a framework which will be built on by Strategic Development Plans at a
regional level and Local Development Plans. Planning decisions at every level of the planning
system in Wales must be taken in accordance with the development plan as a whole.

Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 12
The primary objective of PPW is to ensure that the planning system contributes towards the

delivery of sustainable development and improves the social, economic, environmental and
cultural well-being of Wales, as required by the Planning (Wales) Act 2015, the Well-being of



Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and other key legislation and resultant duties such as the
Socio-economic Duty.

A well-functioning planning system is fundamental for sustainable development and achieving
sustainable places. PPW promotes action at all levels of the planning process which is conducive
to maximising its contribution to the well-being of Wales and its communities.

Paragraph 4.2.36 (pg. 62) of PPW Ed 12 (February 2024) states that: Local authorities are
required to assess the accommodation needs of Gypsy and Traveller families, together with
Travelling Show People, and to allocate sites to meet the identified need. Where a Gypsy and
Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTANA) identifies an unmet need a planning
authority should allocate sufficient sites in their development plan to ensure an unmet need a
planning authority should allocate sufficient sites in their development plan to ensure that the
identified pitch requirements for residential and/or transit use can be met.

All Councils in Wales have a duty under Part 3, Housing (Wales) Act 2014 to undertake a Gypsy,
Roma and Traveller Assessment every five years. Where unmet need for mobile home pitches is
identified, the necessary pitch provision needs to be facilitated. The last Gypsy, Roma and
Traveller Assessment was adopted by Cabinet on 6th January 2021. The summary conclusions
identify a need for 13 pitches for families already living within Monmouthshire. This was approved
by Welsh Government in June 2024. This need is broken down as follows:

- An unmet need of nine pitches under the assessment period 2020 to 2025;

- Beyond 2025, a further unmet need of four pitches over the remaining length of the Replacement
Local Development Plan (2026-33) to accommodate family growth as children become adults and
require their own pitch;

- No need was identified for travelling show people or circus people;

- The Assessment did not identify a need to provide a transit site and given the cross-border
movement associated with families passing through local authorities, this topic is best addressed
via the regional Strategic Development Plan.

Welsh Government Circulars

Circular 005/02018

National advice on Gypsy and Travellers is contained in Circular 005/2018 published in June 2018
and Paragraph 2 refers to Section 108 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 where Gypsies and
Travellers are defined as:

a) Persons of a nomadic habit of life, whatever their race or origin, including

(i) Persons who, on grounds only of their own or families or dependent's educational or health
needs or old age, have ceased to travel temporarily or permanently, and (whether or not travelling
together as such); and

b) All other persons with a cultural tradition of nomadism or of living in a mobile home.

Section 101 of this Act also placed a duty upon local authorities to ensure that the accommodation
needs of Gypsies, Travellers and Showpeople are accurately assessed and the identified need for
pitches is met. This requirement is also contained in the Circular requiring Local Authorities to
assess the accommodation needs of not only Gypsies and Traveller's but Showpeople residing in
any county and make provision on either public or private sites. The Housing Wales Act 2014
places a duty on local authorities to assess the need for the provision of sites for mobile homes in
their area and, where that need is identified in a GTANA, a local authority must exercise its powers
under the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013 to provide those sites.

Circular 005/2018 also advises that where a need for additional pitches has been identified
through a GTANA a sequential test needs to be undertaken to assess the availability of suitable



sites within or adjacent to existing settlements. However, this does not preclude consideration of
other sites away from existing settlements being put forward by members of the Gypsy community
as paragraph 39 states:

Sites in the countryside, away from existing settlements, can be considered for Gypsy and
Traveller sites if there is a lack of suitable sustainable locations within or adjacent to existing
settlement boundaries. In assessing the suitability of such sites, local authorities should be realistic
about the availability, or likely availability, of alternatives to the car in accessing local services.
Over rigid application of national or development plan policies that seek a reduction in car borne
travel in order to effectively block proposals for any Gypsy and Traveller Site in a countryside
location would be inappropriate. Sites should be considered in context and in relation to the local
infrastructure, population size and density to ensure they are in proportion to local settled
communities.

Welsh Government Circular 008/2018

Circular 008/2018 sets out 'Planning Requirements in Respect of the use of Private Sewerage in
New Development, Incorporating Septic Tanks and small Sewerage Treatment Plans.’ It provides
advice on non-mains sewerage aspects of development so as to avoid environmental, amenity or
public health problems which could arise from the inappropriate use of non-mains sewerage
systems. It states that the first presumption must always be to provide a system of foul drainage
discharging into a public sewer. If it can be demonstrated that connection to a public sewerage
system is not feasible, a package sewage treatment plant incorporating a combination of treatment
processes should be considered.

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 Consultation Replies

Llanarth Fawr Community Council (comments received 28/6/24 in relation to the amended
scheme for 4 pitches and foul drainage connection to ground — Object on the following
grounds (summary):

1. Site plan. The site plan does not take account of key safety requirements contained within
Designing Gypsy and Traveller Sites (Welsh Government, 2015) or the Model Standards 2008 for
Caravan Sites in Wales. This means Drawing 07H Site Plan needs to be resubmitted showing
appropriate gaps between site boundary and pitches, between mobile homes and pitch
boundaries, and gaps between each individual mobile home and any other. Additional planting,
walls or changed land levels should also be introduced in areas of empty space to prevent future
unauthorised occupation of the site, as per WG Guidance. The redesign may impact on the
drainage field proposals.

2. Inadequate drainage. The proposed drainage field is unacceptable; the effluent is supposed to
be discharged within the drainage field area, but given the drainage field is likely to be waterlogged
(sitting on impermeable mudstone and within the physical flood plain of the River Usk and
unnamed brook), not of sufficient depth, and is too small for the number of pitches, then effluent
will spread off site, onto the highway and nearby Llancayo House, especially as winters become
wetter. Ongoing and regular maintenance is also a key factor in the successful operation of a
drainage field, and experience of the existing septic tank does not inspire confidence.

3. Unmet need. It is undoubtedly the case that Monmouthshire County Council has been slow to
provide sites for the G/T community, and that there is unmet need. Whether unmet need
outweighs issues concerning inadequate drainage and flood risk is a matter that has already been
thoroughly tested through planning and judicial processes, and on such ‘fact sensitive’ cases, it
clearly does not. In other circumstances and other areas — which do not present these key issues
to be taken into consideration in the ‘overall balancing’ of a case — unmet need may well be a
determining factor: but not at the Llancayo site.



4. Flood risk. It is for MCC to decide whether it is safe to ignore national policy on flood risk, set
out by NRW in its response of 8th May: “highly vulnerable development should not be permitted in
Zone C2 (paragraph 6.2 of TAN15). The justification tests in paragraph 6.2 of TAN15 do not apply
to highly vulnerable development in Zone C2”. The site is indeed an “island in terms of flooding”
(see Appendix); the proposed pitches sit on slightly higher ground but just metres away from the
highest risk Zone C2 (TAN15, 2014) / Zone 3 (revised TAN15, 2024), with a proposed emergency
escape leading, in NRW’s words, to a narrow lane “predicted to flood during the 1 in 100 year and
1in 1000 year flood events both north of the site and at its junction with the B4598”. Emergency
services would not have safe access to the site during a flood event as even shallow waters can
move vehicles. The conflict with national policy meant the Planning Inspector in 2017 did not
consider it appropriate to request a Flood Consequences Assessment (FCA). Despite this, the
applicants have submitted an FCA. Unfortunately it contains information from NRW’s Flood Risk
Assessment Wales map, and the National Flood Hazard Maps, which NRW advise have “no
official status for planning purposes” and therefore applicants “should not use it to inform Flood
Consequences Assessment to support planning proposals”. The FCA should either be resubmitted
using only appropriate maps and data, or ignored.

NB. Full detailed comments and appendices provided by Llanarth Fawr Community Council can
be read in full on the Council's website: https://planningonline.monmouthshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/?lang=EN

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) — We continue to have concerns with the application as
submitted. To overcome these concerns your authority should carry out a Habitats Regulations
Assessment (HRA) due to the site’s location in a phosphorus sensitive SAC river catchment. We
also provide you with advice over the risks and consequences of flooding. Further details are set
out below..

Phosphates: The application site is within the catchment of the River Usk Special Area of
Conservation (SAC). As you are aware, on the 21st January 2021, we published an evidence
package outlining phosphorus levels for all river SACs across Wales. In line with our latest
Planning Advice (June 2024), under the Habitats Regulations, Planning Authorities must consider
the phosphorus impact of proposed developments on water quality within SAC river catchments.
We therefore advise you to consider whether the proposals, as submitted, would increase the
volume of foul discharge from the site in planning terms. We welcome the revised drainage
proposals comprising a new package treatment plant discharging domestic wastewater to ground.
Prior to the discharge to ground, the wastewater will pass through a phosphorus filter consisting of
a limestone bed. As the proposed private system has been changed, the applicant has revised
their Nutrient Neutrality Assessment and Mitigation Strategy (NNA), which has been prepared by
Enviren, dated 12 June 2024.

Given the proposal is now for a discharge to ground (not surface water as previously proposed)
there is less importance on the applicant to demonstrate the site’s phosphorus balance calculation.
However, we have considered the NNA and balance calculations and are satisfied with the
conclusions.

The NNA gives a percolation value (Vp) obtained from site of 69.4. However, there are no details
of the porosity test results provided. You should ensure these are correct and available to
evidence in your HRA. The NAA also states that “the number of people to be served by the
Drainage Field (conservatively assumed as 18 as per Natural England recommendations)”.
Ultimately, it is a matter for your Authority to decide if this level of occupancy appropriately reflects
how the site will be populated based on your understanding of the development proposal. It is not
known how many bedrooms are proposed in each unit and you may wish the applicant to clarify
this.

An 18 people occupancy and a daily flow of 150 litre equates to an effluent discharge of 2.7m3 per
day. This is in excess of the 2m3 per day figure referenced in the Planning Advice to screen out a
proposal. In addition, the drainage field is located less than 40m from a watercourse. On these
bases, the proposal is unlikely to screen out as not likely to have a significant effect on a river SAC
in relation to phosphorus inputs.


https://planningonline.monmouthshire.gov.uk/online-applications/?lang=EN
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We therefore advise your Authority to undertake a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA).
Should you determine that an Appropriate Assessment is required, the Applicant will then need to
submit whatever evidence they deem appropriate (seeking advice from consultants as may be
necessary) to demonstrate no adverse effect on site integrity. You should then consult us on your
Appropriate Assessment under Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017 (as amended).

We refer also to the comments made by third parties and uploaded to your planning portal in
respect of two wells, a spring and a proposed borehole in vicinity to the site. This may need to be
considered further in your HRA.

NB. The Council have undertaken a draft Appropriate Assessment (AA) under the Habitats
Regulations that outlines that the development would not have significant impact on the
integrity of the River Usk SAC. Members and the public can view the AA via the MCC
website and as an Appendix (C) to this report DM/2024/00355 | The creation of a travellers
site incorporating five bespoke family related pitches with one static and touring caravan
and day/utility room per pitch, emergency flood access, installation of private treatment
plant and ecological enhancements (partially retrospective). | New Stables Land Opposite
Llancayo House Abergavenny Road Llancayo Monmouthshire

Flooding:

The planning application proposes highly vulnerable development: a travellers’ site. We confirm
the site is within Zone C2 of the Development Advice Map (DAM) contained in Technical Advice
Note (TAN) 15: Development and Flood Risk (2004). The Flood Map for Planning (FMfP) identifies
the application site to be at risk of flooding and falls into Flood Zones 2 and 3 Rivers. We refer you
to Section 6 of TAN15 and the Chief Planning Officer letter from Welsh Government, dated 9
January 2014, which affirms that highly vulnerable development should not be permitted in Zone
C2 (paragraph 6.2 of TAN15). The justification tests in paragraph 6.2 of TAN15 do not apply to
highly vulnerable development in Zone C2.

Whilst we note the revisions to the proposed development which now comprises 4 pitches rather
than 6 and the removal of the stables and kennels from the proposal, no updated Flood
Consequences Assessment has been submitted. Therefore, our comments on the acceptability of
the risks and consequences of flooding remain as set out in our letter of 8 May 2024.

Based on the revised Proposed Site Plan, Drg No 07H, dated 12 June 2024 it shows no built
development is proposed within the area shown to be at risk of flooding. Only the main
access/egress to the site, a section of the driveway and a grassed area lie within the area of the
site predicted to be at risk of flooding.

Comments on flooding 8 May 2024:

We refer you to Section 6 of TAN15 and the Chief Planning Officer letter from Welsh
Government, dated 9 January 2014, which affirms that highly vulnerable development should not
be permitted in Zone C2 (paragraph 6.2 of TAN15). The justification tests in paragraph 6.2 of
TAN15 do not apply to highly vulnerable development in Zone C2. Notwithstanding this policy
position, we have reviewed the Flood Consequences Assessment (FCA) JBA, dated March 2024,
referenced LVZ-JBAU-XX-XX-RP-001 to provide you with technical advice on the acceptability of
flooding consequences in accordance with Appendix 1 of TAN15.

The FCA has not demonstrated that in accordance with A1.14 of TAN15 the proposed
development is predicted to be flood free in the 1% plus an allowance (25%) for climate change
(+CCA) flood event. However, we note that the proposed layout results in the proposed residential
accommodation being located outside the flood event outlines as indicated by the Flood Map for
Planning (FMfP). The caravans are to be housed to the east of the site with the main access via
the north-west. Along the eastern boundary is a proposed emergency access point to be
accessible at all times.
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Although the residential elements of the proposal are located outside the flood outlines on
the MP, the proposed development site is not shown to be designed completely flood free
during the 1%+CCA event as per national planning policy.

Al1.14 of TAN15

The FCA states that the main access road into the site is shown to be at risk of flooding in

the 1% (1 in 100 year) (present day) event with depths of up to 200mm. This is contrary to A1.14
of TAN15 which advises all new development should be flood free in the 1% +CCA event.
Predicted depths are likely to be higher when the allowance for climate change is added.

The FCA suggests that given the scale and nature of the development, it is disproportionate
to include climate change with a hydraulic model to ascertain the predicted flood depths in
the 1%+CCA event. Whilst we would normally advise flood risks to/from the site are
assessed using the 1% +CCA fluvial flood event depths and levels, in this case as the FMfP
includes climate change in the outlines and the residential elements of the proposal are
located outside these outlines we offer no adverse comment in this regard. Whilst the FMfP
is of a broad scale, it does give a precautionary assessment of the flood risk.

A1.15 of TAN15

The MP also indicates all proposed residential areas are located outside the 0.1% (1 in

1000 year) flood outline. An area in the north-west of the site is predicted to flood during the 0.1%
flood event. The FCA states that flood depths are typically less than 400mm and are not predicted
to exceed 600mm.

Al1.12 of TAN15

Flood Risk Elsewhere

The FCA concludes that the proposed development shall not increase flood risk elsewhere.
An area of land in the north-west of the site which is predicted to be at risk of fluvial flooding
shall remain the same post development, therefore the development will not increase flood

risk to third party land. (Given the scale of the proposed stables and the flood depth on site,
we consider this is unlikely to increase flood risk elsewhere post development).

Access/Egress

Flooding of the main access road in the north-west is predicted up to a maximum depth of
294mm, this is within the tolerable limits (600mm) suggested within A1.15 of TAN15 for
access routes on residential sites.

The emergency access to the eastern boundary of the site is predicted to be flood free during
all events. Access / egress to the site is available from the eastern boundary, in a northerly
direction, where flood depths are less than 300mm on the unnamed highway.

TAN15 advises that access routes should be shown to be operational under all conditions.

It is for your authority to determine whether you consider these risks to be acceptable.

Flood Risk Summary

Although the residential elements of the proposal are located outside the flood outlines on

the MP, the proposed development site is not shown to be designed completely flood free

during the 1%+CCA event as per national planning policy. The access is predicted to flood in the
1% flood event. Should your Authority require a 1%+CCA flood depth for completeness, hydraulic
modelling would not be necessary. Instead, the applicant could, for example, compare the FMfP
outlines, which include climate change, with the site topography to ascertain an approximate flood
level for the 1 in 100 year plus climate change flood event.

It is for your Authority to determine whether the risks and consequences of flooding can be
managed in accordance with TAN15, we recommend you consider consulting other
professional advisors on matters such as emergency plans, procedures and measures to
address structural damage that may result from flooding. Please note, we do not normally
comment on the adequacy of flood emergency response plans and procedures
accompanying development proposals, as we do not carry out these roles during a flood.
Our involvement during a flood emergency would be limited to delivering flood warnings to



occupants/users.

Ecology: We recommend you seek the advice of your in-house ecologist to determine the scope
of any Ecology surveys required to support this application. Please consult us again if any
survey undertaken finds that bats are present at the site and you require further advice from

us.

Dwr Cymru — Welsh Water (DC-WW) - We note from the application that the proposed
development does not intend to connect to the public sewer network. As the sewerage undertaker
we have no further comments to make. However, we recommend that a drainage strategy for the
site be appropriately conditioned, implemented in full and retained for the lifetime of the
development.

MCC Environmental Health (Contaminated Land) - The contaminated land conditions |
recommended are designed to be a staged approach, meaning that if the desktop study
(undertaken by a suitably qualified contaminated land professional) which should include a site
walk over, does not consider the use of the site has resulted in land contamination, then the full
site investigation (sampling etc) and remediation/validation would not then be required.

In light of the fact that the site was greenfield, until being used for residential use by its current
occupiers, | believe that a proportionate approach would be to use an unforeseen contamination
condition.

MCC Environmental Health (Foul Drainage) — We have looked at the proposed treatment
system and providing that it meets current British Standards, which the document advises it does,
then | do not anticipate there to be an unacceptable risk of noise or odour to nearby residents from
the proposal.

MCC Lead Local Flooding Authority - Flood risk maps provided by Natural Resources Wales
indicates parts of the site to be at risk of flooding.

Our database of previous flood events does not record surface water flooding in close proximity to
the site.

Our database of drainage and flood assets does not record any drainage or flood assets in close
proximity to the site.

The revised plans show the stable blocks to have been removed, this removes our concern around
finished floor levels. However we would request the condition below is still included on the decision
notice:

The finished floor levels for all buildings, residential or otherwise, will need to be set a minimum of
300mm above the predicted maximum flood level on the site.

Reason: To prevent buildings from flooding and reduce the risk of contaminants being mobilised
from stable facilities during flood events, and to prevent animals being trapped in a flood event.
The applicant has now indicated the location of suitable Non Return Valves on the foul system.

MCC SAB - The applicant has now demonstrated that the proposed infiltration blanket approach
should have sufficient capacity to manage all surface water from the site in a 100 year + climate
change event.

Further ground investigation will be required across the site to support the SAB application when
this is submitted, this will also include an assessment of the drainage of the existing surfaces
across the site to ensure that the development does not increase on site or off site flood risk.

MCC Lead Local Flood Authority — No objections.

Flood risk maps provided by Natural Resources Wales indicates parts of the site to be at risk of
flooding.

Our database of previous flood events does not record surface water flooding in close
proximity to the site.

Our database of drainage and flood assets does not record any drainage or flood assets in
close proximity to the site.

The revised plans show the stable blocks to have been removed, this removes our

concern around FFL.



The applicant has now indicated the location of suitable Non Return Valves on the foul
system.

MCC Landscape/Gl - No objection subject to conditions (see end of report).
MCC Highways - No objection subject to condition (see end of report).

MCC Biodiversity — A Holding Objection has been raised based on the foul drainage proposals,
which as they stand will need an Appropriate Assessment to be agreed with NRW. Should the
Members be minded to recommend planning approval, the following conditions should be adopted:

1. Species Construction Method Statement to include details of measures to protect Nesting
Birds, Hazel Dormice and Hedgehogs
2. Hedgerow Mitigation and Biodiversity Net Benefit

No ecological information has been submitted to inform the application. It should be noted that,
despite its retrospective nature, a proposal of this size and nature would ordinarily require a
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal in order to detail the baseline ecological conditions of the site.
Nevertheless there is confidence that valuable habitats on site now appear to be limited to the
boundary hedgerows and treelines. It is noted that the net benefit for biodiversity proposals did
require further measures to be proportionate but have been supplemented with additional planting
(wildflower meadow).

The site is within the catchment area for the River Usk SAC and therefore the impacts of increased
phosphorus loading on the SAC will need to be considered via a Habitats Regulations
Assessment. It is understood that at present, foul drainage is discharged to an unpermitted septic
tank situated on site. The current proposals, as detailed on the ‘Proposed Site Plan’, involve the
installation of a GRAF One2Clean Package Treatment Plant (PTP) which will discharge
wastewater into a filter system before ultimately being discharged to ground. Due to the drainage
field being located within 20 metres of a watercourse, an Appropriate Assessment will be
undertaken and submitted to NRW for agreement.

MCC Building Control - The drainage proposals for the site are satisfactory. The proposals have
been designed in accordance with Approved Document H.

MCC Heritage — No objections.

The site is located to the east of Llancayo House on the opposite side of the road. The nearest
designated heritage asset are the Grade |l Listed Buildings of Llancayo House, Barns and
Llancayo Windmill. Llancayo forms a complex of the main house, converted barns and out
buildings, together with the restored and converted windmill. The buildings, a substantial Late
Georgian Villa is set in open parkland/countryside with the setting primarily to the west side of the
road towards the river.

The house is set away from the road, albeit orientated to face it, with the complex of substantial
and varied group of barns to the north set closer to the road. The windmill further west set away,
as expected, from the group. The historic maps show a bank of trees to either side of the entrance
which still remain today, a number of which are TPO’d. The proposed site plan shows the retention
of the bank of trees and hedgerow to the western edge of the proposed site adjacent to the road.
In addition, this could be supplemented with native trees to infill the gaps.

In terms of Heritage impact the consideration is the consideration of Section 66 of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. To have special regard to the desirability of
preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest
which it possesses.

The development does not physically affect the listed building, therefore it is a consideration of the
setting of the assets. The setting, noted above, of a large Late Georgian Villa, set in its own
grounds with ancillary farm buildings, enjoy most of this aspect to the west behind a substantial



bank of trees to the east possibly planted to screen the house. Given that the listed buildings are
set on the opposite side of the road with two banks of trees in between it is not considered that the
proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the setting of the listed buildings.

MCC Rights of Way — No objections. The applicant’s attention should be brought to Public
Footpath 64 in the community of Gwehelog Fawr which runs within the site of the proposed
development. The Proposed Site Plan shows the existing alignment of the public right of way
within the site and Public Path no. 360/64 must be kept open and free for use by the public at all
times. No barriers, structures or any other obstructions should be placed across the legal
alignment of the path, and any damage to its surface as a result of works or private vehicular use
must be made good. If the path needs to be temporarily closed to allow works, the applicant
should apply for a temporary traffic prohibition order.

MCC Emergency Planning (comments in relation to the Flood Response Plan submitted) —
No objections. it is evident that by capturing and outlining the risk in detail and putting this
document forward the applicants are thinking about the consequences and taking actions to
mitigate the risk. | can only encourage the continued revision of the document going forward and
support the need to maintain a Flood Response Plan for the site.

SEWBReC Search Results — Hazel Dormice recorded within the vicinity of the site.

5.2 Neighbour Notification

Eleven representations received objecting to the application. These have been divided into main
categories for ease of reference.

Principle of Development:

e This application has no merit and should be rejected without delay or debate. It does not
deserve consideration or consultation after the previous application was decided, appealed
and subsequently upheld.

¢ | cannot understand why the decision to the original application has not been enforced with
action to evict and the fact that this follow-up application is even being considered.

¢ How does this new application change or take away the key reasons for the original
rejection?

e This is a stalling tactic and a big waste of time and money.

The site is agricultural.

¢ If the occupants of the site need housing assistance that is well within the council’s purview
to resolve, and it should do so.

e Whilst most must obtain approval for window replacement styles, roof tiles, etc. this
applicant has ridden roughshod over the process by occupying agricultural land.

Unequal application of the planning process.

e If the planning department cannot enforce their decisions, the usefulness of the department
is suspect.

¢ While traveller needs are part of the equation, another part is the recognition of the
interests of the settled community surrounding it and the health & safety issues that may
arise from its expansion.

e MCC have failed to uphold the rights of local residents who expect Planning rules and
regulations to be followed by all and enforced when needed.

e The applicant states that the residents currently living illegally on the site have integrated
into the local community. This is not the case.

¢ The new amended plan, dated 21st May 2024, without the stables and kennels, is now
purely a residential planning application in open countryside, which we feel is in
contradiction to the surrounding area which has a wealth of ancient, historic and
archaeological significance within the proximity.

Visual Impact:



The site has been developed extensively already and stands out.

There is a large quantity of vehicles of varying states of repair strewn on this site.

It is an eyesore on the landscape which is magnified during the winter when the boundary
trees drop their leaves.

The many objections to the previous application are now more valid with this extended
application.

The site in question has critical drainage issues and sits on a natural flood plan which
further indicates that it is not a suitable location for development.

Visually negative impacts at the site is clearly a traveller site and the connotations that
come with that impact the local community, stress local resources with no real benefit and
negatively impact house price values. Ultimately negatively impacting the area/district.

Residential Amenity:

The existing development already makes the footpath impassable. The aggressive dog
barking is intimidating.

A development of this size would result in a significant increase in the population and will
have a serious impact on noise levels and traffic.

Noise impact as the increased density will add extra traffic.

The occupants already conduct outdoor fires and anti-social behaviour on a regular basis.
Disturbance at the site already includes several noisy vehicles without MOTS, this regular
disturbance at all times of the day and night will likely continue to increase as more
residents descend on the site.

Overdevelopment at this site could potentially turn into a pollution issue in time.

Highway Safety:

The new proposal is even more busy in terms of number of dwellings and the likely
increase in through traffic.
Unacceptable decrease in road safety, there would inevitably be more traffic.

Flooding:

The application is flawed in its suggestion that minor tweaks can meet the requirements of
TAN15.This is a document which was produced to ensure developments can be cer